DATE:  May 5, 2010
SUBJECT:  NSG NRRP Splinter Session Minutes
LOCATION:  Regents Park III, JSC

	Last Name
	First Name
	Email Address
	Affiliation
	Telephone Number

	Aquino
	Joe
	Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov
	JSC/NASA
	281-483-4033

	Bangerter
	James
	James.A.bangerter@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/HSF ND
	301-286-7306

	Bankert
	Jeff
	jeffrey.c.bankert@nasa.gov
	GSFC/SAIC/NISN
	301-286-5499

	Banks
	Turonald
	Turonald.Banks@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3046

	Baum
	Earl
	earl.j.baum@nasa.gov
	JSC/HTSI/FDOC
	281-483-2321

	Beck
	Tom
	Thomas.Beck@nasa.gov
	WSTF
	575-524-5556

	Blizzard
	Melissa
	Melissa.Blizzard@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3097

	Blum
	Michael
	Michael.H.Blum@nasa.gov
	MSFC/EO60
	256-544-5102

	Booker
	Harrison
	harrison.booker@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HSF
	301-805-3201

	Butts
	Brad
	Bradford.Butts-1@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-286-3268

	Calhoun
	Melvin
	melvin.calhoun@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3630

	Cauthen
	Phillip
	Philip.Cauthen@nasa.gov
	MSFC/NASA
	256-544-4204

	Clark
	Elizabeth
	Elizabeth.M.Clark@nasa.gov
	GSFC/HMRS/HSF
	301-805-3261

	Culley
	Angela
	angela.m.culley@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-902-6033

	Fanders
	MT
	Michael.T.Fanders@nasa.gov
	JSC/NACAIT
	281-483-6069

	Frazier
	Robert
	Robert.B.Frazier@nasa.gov
	JSC/NACAIT
	281-483-4444

	Greatorex
	Scott
	Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NASA/NIMO
	301-286-6354

	Hervey
	Jewel
	Jewel.R.Hervey@nasa.gov
	JSC/NASA
	281-483-0359

	Ihnat
	William
	william.h.ihnat@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-902-6018

	Kraesig
	Rick
	Richard.A.Kraesig@nasa.gov
	JSC/OST/Cimarron
	281-336-5090

	Levitt
	John
	john.s.levitt@nasa.gov
	KSC/NISN
	321-867-7726

	Lipford
	Jay
	James.P.Lipford@nasa.gov
	JSC/FDOC/Comm Control
	281-483-4455

	Marriott
	Robert
	Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov
	JSC/NOIT
	281-483-6879

	Mascari
	Michele
	Michele.Mascari@lmco.com
	GSFC/LM/Code 760
	240-684-1127

	Morse
	Gary
	Gary.a.morse@nasa.gov
	KSC/Mgr, Space Comm
	321-867-3514

	Richards
	Erik
	Erik.Richards@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3275

	Riley
	Kevin
	Kevin.Riley@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HSF
	301-805-3870

	Russell
	Thomas
	thomas.d.russell@nasa.gov
	GSFC/HTSI/HSF
	301-805-3248

	Smith
	Cheryl
	Cheryl.Smith3@honeywell.com
	GSFC/HSF
	301-805-3030

	Solomon
	Douglas
	Douglas.M.Solomon@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN/NASCOM
	301-286-6864

	Testoff
	Steven
	steven.b.testoff@nasa.gov
	GSFC/ASRC/HSF
	301-286-6538

	Theriault
	David
	David.a9.Theriault@lmco.com
	JSC
	281-336-5026

	Thomas
	Michael
	Michael.L.Thomas@nasa.gov
	JSC/NISN
	281-483-7544

	Thompson
	Craig
	Craig.Thompson-1@nasa.gov
	JSC/NOIT
	281-483-0241

	Wiggins
	Andre
	andre.l.wiggins@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN
	301-286-2725

	Wiley
	Claudette
	Claudette.S.Wiley@nasa.gov
	GSFC/NISN/NASCOM
	301-286-1807

	Zapp
	Lee
	Lee.G9.Zapp@lmco.com
	JSC/MCC/FDOC
	281-853-2186

	
	
	
	
	


INTRODUCTION

Mr. Chris Spinolo convened the May 5, 2010, Network Support Group (NSG) Nortel Router Replacement Project (NRRP) splinter session to provide a project status (refer to the presentation, Nortel Router Replacement Project [NRRP]).
MEETING ITEMS

A. Mr. Spinolo noted that the project is often referred to as the mission router replacement project, but that is not correct.  The project will be replacing the Nortel routers which are only a portion of the mission network.  The Nortel routers are the Closed IONet portion of the mission network.
B. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the team members; he is the Project Manager.  He noted that the project will be worked with all incumbent labor.
C. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the project organization.  NRRP is a 7120 reviewable project (up to the Office of the Chief Information Officer [OCIO] at the Goddard Space Flight Center [GSFC]).
D. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the project objectives.  The prime objective is to replace Nortel routers before the end of support.  The Nortel routers run a no longer supported routing protocol, so the design, deployment, and transition to a contemporary protocol is a major effort of this project.  The current protocol was the industry standard 14 years ago, but is now obsolete.  The Nortel routers reach their end of life support in 2012.  The NASA Integrated Services Network (NISN) will build a parallel network and transition to it.
E. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the operations concept.  NISN is responsible for identifying and migrating to a new Multicast Routing protocol in the Multicast open Shortest Path First (MOSPF) Multicast portion of the Closed IONet.  This is a large procurement.  NISN will test data flows on both the legacy and new network under parallel operations prior to transitioning to the network and turning down the legacy network.  Any new mission or customer requirements will be processed using the NISN Service Request (NSR).  NISN will coordinate all activities with the affected sites to ensure that the required tasks are completed.  This activity will not begin until after Space Shuttle fly out.
F. Affected sites are GSFC, Kennedy Space Center (KSC), Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFSC), Wallops Flight Facility (WFF), Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL), White Sands Complex (WSC), Johnson Space Center (JSC) and tail sites connected to GSFC.
G. Mr. Spinolo reviewed a series of slides that illustrated the implementation and transition to the new network.  Page 7 illustrated the existing Closed IONet.  Page 8 illustrated the new network and new routers.  Page 9 illustrated the transition path.  Page 10 illustrated the pre-transition testing.  Pages 11 and 12 illustrated the two Pilot Program phases.  Pages 13 and 14 illustrated the two phases of the transition.  Page 15 illustrated the legacy network decommissioning.
H. Mr. Spinolo provided an updated cost estimate.  The estimate includes circuits, procurement, labor, and parallel operations for a year.  Mr. Bob Marriott stated that NISN has assumed site support for items such as engineering and technical support and operations transition.  Mr. Spinolo stated that NISN will rely on the sites.  He stated that the Preliminary Design Review (PDR) has not yet been completed.  Local support needs to be identified.  Mr. Marriott stated that local support may not be present after Space Shuttle fly out.  He asked if JSC SRs and technical plans need to be worked.  Mr. Spinolo replied that they do.  Mr. Marriott stated that there are processes in place at the sites to assess the needs.  Mr. Jim Bangerter stated that the labor should have been part of the POP process already.  Mr. Spinolo stated that the PDR is will be in the next 6 – 8 weeks.  More information will be provided after the PDR.  Mr. Bangerter stated that the sites need to make their budget personnel aware.  Mr. Joe Aquino stated that there was a large site effort to transition to the NSAP Technology Refresh (NTR).  The sites contributed the labor, but are not in a position to do so now.  Mr. Marriott stated that this work is not in the JSC FDOC work plan for FY 11.  It was stated that Mr. Joe Aquino and Ms. Jewel Hervey need to make management aware of this transition.  Mr. Spinolo stated that he will carry back the site labor issue and the lack of site resources issue.
I. Mr. David Theriault asked if it is anticipated that there will be changes to the Small Conversion Devices (SCD).  Mr. Spinolo replied that no changes are anticipated to the SCDs.  Multicasting will still be used, so there will be no changes to the user devices.
J. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the NRRP Quad charts.  The charts include a high-level schedule and risks.  There are two risks associated with NRRP at this time.  One risk is should the Nortel router vendor cease support prior to 2012.  NISN has take steps to mitigate this risk.  The second risk is host center support and this issue has been discussed in the splinter group.
K. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the Configuration Management (CM) Plan.  The project will follow the Code 760 CM Plan.  Where possible, the project will use the NSR and Communications Service Request (CSR) processes.

L. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the Verification and Validation approach.  NRRP requirements are defined in the Project Management Plan (PMP) and Requirements Document and will be verified and validated by NASA, NISN Managers, NISN Mission Routed Data Service Owners, and Subject Matter Experts (SME).  Results will be tracked in the NRRP Requirements Tracking database and other project documentation.
M. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the project documentation.

N. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the disposal plan.  NRRP will use in place procedures for disposal of legacy and decommissioned equipment.

O. Mr. Theriault asked if there are any preliminary architecture diagrams as JSC is in its costing cycle.  The PDR is late for JSC.  Mr. Chris Spinolo accepted an action item to scope and provide preliminary NRRP data to Messrs. Dave Theriault and Lee Zapp (action item 0510-NSG NRRP-01).
ACTION ITEMS

The following action item was assigned at the May 5, 2010, NSG NRRP splinter session.
0510-NSG NRRP-01
Chris Spinolo/GSFC/NISN

ACTION:
Scope and provide preliminary NRRP data to Messrs. Dave Theriault and Lee Zapp.

(Original Approved By)

Chris Spinolo
GSFC/NISN
1
0510 NSG NRRP.doc


